
EXECUTIVE

Date: Tuesday 12 March 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Bialyk, Denham, Harvey, Leadbetter, Morse, Pearson, Sutton and 
Wright

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.

2   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 and 
the reconvened meeting on 14 February 2019.

(Pages 3 - 
24)

3   Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.



4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public

It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5   Report on the City Wide Transformation Programme known as Exeter City 
Futures

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. (Pages 25 
- 30)

6   Communities Programme

To consider the report for the Director (JY) (Pages 31 
- 36)

7   Gender Pay Gap Report

To consider the report of the City Solicitor & Head of Human Resources. (Pages 37 
- 42)

8   Lord Mayoralty

To nominate the Lord Mayor Elect and the Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 9 April 2019 at 5.30 pm in the 
Civic Centre.

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information.

Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 12 February 2019

Present:

Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Bialyk, Harvey, Leadbetter, Pearson, Sutton and Wright

Apologies:

Councillors Denham and Morse

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director (JY), Director (DB), City Solicitor 
& Head of HR, Chief Finance Officer, Director (J-PH), Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support, City Surveyor and Democratic Services Manager

Councillors Attending Under Standing Order No. 44 for Min. No. 21

Councillors Branston, Foale, Mitchell, Prowse, Sills, Mrs Thompson, M. Vizard and N.Vizard.

Councillors attending Under Standing Order No. 44 for Min. No 22

Councillors Sills, Mrs Thompson, M. Vizard and N.Vizard

Councillors attending under Standing Order No. 44 for Min. No. 23

Councillors Musgrave, Warwick and Wood

12  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct.

13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

14  VISION FOR A TRANSFORMATIONAL HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME

The Chief Executive & Growth Director gave a presentation (attached to minutes) 
setting out a vision for delivering a transformational housing programme for Exeter. 
This was a visionary place shaping document looking forward 20 years to inform 
and support planning in the city and the production of the Greater Exeter Strategic 
Plan. It was not a formal planning document but rather a strategic vision for place 
that captured the development opportunities in the city that required public sector 
support and leadership for the city of Exeter. It would help to guide the approach to 
the housing land supply problem, redevelopment of City Council’s assets, council 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



house building, and corporate priorities centred on Building Great Neighbourhoods; 
Promoting Active & Healthy Lifestyles; and Tackling Congestion and Accessibility. 

It had the potential of being an advocacy document for government funding for 
infrastructure and housing programmes, and in engaging with the private 
development sector and investors. Exeter had to provide for 13,100 houses within 
its municipal boundaries in the next 20 years. This emerging vision was about 
making Exeter one of the leading global cities in the area of responding to urban 
challenges and environmental futures. 

The city’s road network was approaching capacity and there was a n
[...]
nuary 2019 
and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the City Surveyor to sell the parcel 
of land necessary to create an extension to the highway only if planning consent is 
granted for a scheme that requires it.

23  MAJOR GRANTS MINUTES 21 JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 21 January 2019 were 
submitted.

Councillor Musgrave, having given notice under Standing Order No.44, spoke on 
this item. He stated that he was representing two important community assets in his 
ward - Exeter Eagles BMX Club and Exeter Aces Cycle Speedway Club - who were 
Council tenants operating on the site for 30 years. They demonstrated strong 
community spirit and contributed to making Exeter more active. The clubs had 
written to the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Place and Commercialisation about 
the proposed percentage cuts in their Council rent grant. He understood the 
reasons for the major grants review but wanted Members to be aware that should 
these proposals go ahead then both clubs would close within three months of the 
next full Council as the clubs had no financial resilience. He asked Members to 
consider an asset transfer to these clubs and he invited Members to visit and see 
the club in action.

In response to a question, Councillor Musgrave confirmed that the BMX was very 
affordable for families and that they could ride the entire track for an entire Saturday 
afternoon for just £2.  Both clubs operated on a not for profit basis.

Councillor Warwick, having given notice under Standing Order No.44, spoke on this 
item. He stated that use of these clubs should be maximised to reflect the Council’s 
commitment to health and an active life style. He had received correspondence 
from the BMX Club regarding the reduction in their rent grant which also affected 
the Cycle Speedway Club. He had been working with the clubs to look at solutions 
and including a possible asset transfer. The clubs attract
[...]
ge containers at CH) £1,000

(In accordance with Standing Order no. 43 Councillor Leadbetter requested that his 
vote against the recommendation be recorded) 

Meeting adjourned at 10.30pm until 14 February 2019 at 5.30pm

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 10.30 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 26 February 2019.

Page 20



EXECUTIVE

Re-convened from the adjourned meeting of 12 February 2019

Thursday 14 February 2019

Present:

Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Bialyk, Morse, Sutton and Wright

Apologies:

Councillors Denham, Harvey, Leadbetter and Pearson

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director (JY), Director (DB), City Solicitor 
& Head of HR and Democratic Services Officer

24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

25  COMMUNITY GRANTS REVIEW DRAFT POLICY FOR CONSULTATION

The Director (JY) presented the report providing an update on the progress of the 
Community and Arts Grants Review and setting out high level proposals for future 
policy.

The Director referred to the recommendations of an independent review undertaken 
by Red Quadrant, one of the keys to which was modernising the approach to 
community and arts grants including replacing rent and core grants by 
commissioning formal contractual arrangements with organisations.
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport supported 
the recommendations emphasising the importance of community consultation as 
part of the initial process. Members acknowledged that greater transparency and 
fairness in the grant making process was necessary and that the proposed way 
forward through commissioning would ensure the Council delivered services in line 
with its priorities as well as achieving necessary budget reductions.
 
RESOLVED that the high level proposals for future policy be approved in principle 
and the Directors be mandated, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport and the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Culture, to prepare a draft policy for public consultation to commence in March with 
a final report to be presented to Council in July 2019.

Page 21



26  ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT

The City Solicitor & Head of HR presented the report setting out the Council’s 
annual Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 to be approved by Council each financial year 
as required by legislation. 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 24 
January 2019 and its comments were reported.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:-

(1) the Policy, Report and Appendix, as presented to the meeting, be adopted 
and published in accordance with the legislation; and 

(2) delegated authority be given to the City Solicitor & Head of HR to make 
necessary amendments to the pay policy statement following any changes in 
legislation or subsequent increases in pay. 

27  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1,2,3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

28  EXETER CITY LIVING BUSINESS PLAN

The Director (DB) presented the report seeking approval to provide the loan 
identified in the Exeter City Living (ECL) Business Plan 2019/2020 for funding of 
business operations and development activity during the financial
[...]
using Tenancy Services Team by reducing the number of 
Housing Officers by two and replacing these with two Senior Housing Officers. This 
would not add to the Council’s establishment and was intended to promote a focus 
on performance management by adding capacity for supervisory support and 
coaching.  

RESOLVED that the introduction of two Senior Housing Officer posts which had 
been Job Evaluated at Grade 10 of the Exeter City Council pay scale and the 
deletion of two Housing Officer posts (Grade 8) be approved following a meaningful 
consultation period which exceeded the minimum statutory consultation period and 
had been carried out in line with the Exeter City Council Organisational Change 
Policy. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.03 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 26 February 2019.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE & COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 13 March 2019 & 16 April 2019
Report of: Chief Finance Officer
Title: Report on the City Wide Transformation Programme known as Exeter City 

Futures 

Is this a Key Decision? 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council

1 What is the report about?

1.1 This report sees authority to continue with the seconding arrangement that has 
been put in place for the Programme Director for Exeter City Futures (“ECF”). 
Exeter City Council’s Strategy 2018-2021 focuses on three key programmes that 
address the major challenges that face the city.  The first of these challenges 
include tackling congestion and accessibility. This report considers what the City 
Council has achieved so far working with its partners and Exeter City Futures in the 
last year.  The report also considers how best ECC can maintain the momentum 
built up so far. 

1.2

2 Recommendations

2.1 Executive recommends to Council the following:

(a) Note what has been achieved to date working in partnership with ECF 
following the recruitment of the ECF Programme Director- City Transformation, 
in particular the expansion of the ECF Board to include directors from Devon 
County Council, Exeter College, the University of Exeter, and the RD&E; and 
£200,000 of One Public Estate Funding secured from the MHCLG, Cabinet 
Office, & LGA for Exeter City Development Fund.

(b) Agree to continue to fund the ECF Programme Director- City Transformation 
post for a further period of 2 years.

(c) Agree to set aside the sum of £99,364 for each year from the business rate 
windfall to pay for the Program Director- City Transformation post for a further 
two year period commencing from April 2019.

3 What are the resource implications including non-financial resources

3.1 If approved, the Chief Finance Officer will earmark a reserve from the additional 
funding achieved from the 100% business rate pilot to cover the cost of the 2 year 
extension.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



4 Section 151 Officer comments

4.1 As the post supports a key objective, which seeks to deliver sustainable growth 
within the City, the section 151 Officer believes that this is an appropriate use of 
the Business Rates pilot funds.  Owing to the way the funds are generated though 
the Business Rates system, it may be that thee funds need to be set aside over the 
current and next financial years. 

5 What are the legal aspects?

5.1 None identified.

6 Monitoring Officer’s comments

6.1 This report raised no issues for the Monitoring Officer.

7 
[...]
lity challenges that faces 
our city;

(b) Through collaboration, co creation and social enterprise, access innovative 
solutions to these challenges;

(c)  Promote and support the use of data analytics to identify the challenges to 
be solved.

Page 26



7.4 In order to accelerate this work programme in February 2018, Exeter City Council  
agreed to fund a Programme Director post (to be filled by way of secondment) 
utilising resources from two existing but unfilled posts. These posts have since been 
deleted from the establishment therefore authority is sought to continue funding this 
work stream for a further two year period.   

Expanded Membership of ECF Board
7.5 In the year following recruitment to this post, Exeter City Futures has reached a 

significant milestone in its journey to creating a more healthy, inclusive and 
sustainable City of Exeter. On the 19th December 2018 new members Exeter 
College, the University of Exeter and Devon County Council confirmed 
membership of our Community Interest Company (CIC) Board alongside Exeter 
City Council and Global City Futures. The RD&E has also agreed to have a 
Director on the Board. This is an incredibly important step forward for collaboration 
across Exeter and the wider region, the key organisations in the City have now 
joined forces and committed to working together as a collaborative city to tackle 12 
transformational goals. These goals include:

 Reducing the Dominance of Cars, 
 Half of all journeys walked or cycled, and
 Reliable Journeys and Resilient Roads

7.6 The newly expanded ECF board will ensure that long-term capability is built within 
the City to address current and future challenges around congestion and 
accessibility. Over the next few months, the ECF board will agree metrics which 
will be used to judge the impact, progress and performance of Exeter City Futures 
going forward.  

7.7 The ECF board continues to be supported by a growing number of local business 
who are signing up t
[...]
eter Industrial Strategy

Contact for enquires: 
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Exeter City Council
 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE
Date of Meeting: 12 March 2019
REPORT TO: COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 16 APRIL 2019

 
Report of: Director 
Title: Communities Programme

Is this a Key Decision?

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Executive and Council 

1. What is the report about?

1.1 This report sets out a proposal to restructure the existing leases for the Exeter Eagles BMX 
Club and Exeter ACES Cycle Speedway Club.  

1.2 This report sets out a proposal that the Council offers a non-commercial loan to Alphington 
Community Association to enable the refurbishment of ‘The Shed’ Theatre Building. 

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That Executive RECOMMENDS to Council: 

That a non-commercial annuity loan of £50,000 is offered to the Alphington Community 
Association for the specific purpose of contributing to the cost of the re build of The Shed 
at Alphington Village Hall. 

That the Director is given delegated powers to negotiate the terms of the loan with the 
Alphington Community Association.

 2.2 Executive RESOLVES to:

Authorise the City Surveyor, in consultation with the Leader, to agree to the restructuring 
of the terms of the existing leases of the Exeter Eagles BMX Club and the Exeter ACES 
Cycle Speedway Club on the terms set out in this report: 

and

Approve a disposal of land by way of lease for less than best consideration on the 
grounds set out in this report.

3. Reasons for the recommendations:

3.1 The request for a reduced rent for both Exeter Eagles BMX and Exeter Aces Cycle Speedway 
Club has arisen as a consequence of the Community and Art Grant review. The recent 
Executive decision on interim arrangements for 2019/20 (12 February 2019) means that both 
organisations will only receive 6 months’ rent grant in 2019/20. The formal consultation will 
take place between Mar
[...]
t which has been protected for 2019/20. The Village Hall has recently undergone a 
successful refurbishment.  The Association owns and runs “The Shed” which is adjoining the 
Village Hall.  The Shed is primarily used a as community theatre.  The Association has plans 
to demolish and rebuild “The Shed” and this loan will complete their fundraising and allow 
them to draw down the match funding promised by other benefactors and undertake the 
much needed rebuild.  There is a risk that the match funding available will be withdrawn if 
the total amount needed is not raised in the near future.

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources:

4.1 The proposed reduction in rent agreements will reduce general revenue funds in the region 
of £14,000 for 19/20.  This shortfall against the planned income will need to be mitigated: 
some contingency funding has been made available to do this and the Director will manage 
this in year to avoid any overspending.  

 
4.2 A non-commercial annuity loan of £50,000 to Alphington Community Association will mean 

that this funding will not be available for other things. However this is not regarded as a 
significant issue. The Council will set the interest rate for the loan at a rate to ensure that it 
covers the cost of borrowing from the PWLB.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 The proposals are noted.  The impact of the reduction in rents will be managed during 
2019/20 and will be added to the Medium Term Financial Plan as a pressure for future 
years.

5.2 The cost of the loan from the Council will be covered by the Association.  The risk is that 
repayments cannot be made and that the Council will have to write off the loan.  This will 
impact on the revenue account and require a one-off reduction to finance.  Current rates of 
interest range from 1.60% to 2.62% depending on the length of the loan.

Page 32



3

6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 The Council has statutory power to provide loans a
[...]
he Shed is primarily used a as 
community theatre.  The Association has plans to demolish and rebuild “The Shed” and this 
loan will complete their fundraising and allow them to draw down the match funding promised 
by other benefactors and undertake the much needed rebuild.  There is a risk that the match 
funding available will be withdrawn if the total amount needed is not raised in the near future.

 
8.11 The cost of the rebuild of “The Shed’ is estimated to be £208,150. The Association has 

already raised £97,000 towards the cost of the rebuild including £50,000 from the City Council 
Grass Roots grant programme.  There are 3 pending applications which if successful would 
provide an additional £57,000. 

8.12 This leaves a potential shortfall of £54,150.  Alphington Community Association, with support 
from their Ward Councillors have requested further financial support from the City Council. 
In recognition that Alphington is an area of significant housing development in the city, with 
plans for 300-500 new homes and as such it will be an area that generates community 
infrastructure funding for the city, Ward Councillors have requested that the Council further 
supports the Community Association in their efforts to develop community facilities for the 
benefit of existing and new residents. The recommendation is to offer an annuity loan of 
£50,000 at a rate that has no profit to the council. 

8.13 Officers will carry out due diligence with the Association to ensure that they can afford the 
loan repayments and money will only be released when stage payments are due to ensure 
cash flow is properly monitored: a formal loan agreement will be entered into.

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

Page 34



5

9.1 Exeter BMX Racing Club and Exeter Cycle Speedway Club contribute to the Council’s 
corporate priority of ‘Promoting Active & Healthy Lifestyles’ and support the Exeter Vision 
with regards to being the ‘Most Active C
[...]
embership and session fees but these are likely to have a serious 
negative impact on the activity and membership base and could lead to a rapid decline in the 
Clubs.

12.2 The Council could refuse the loan to Alphington Communtiy Association. However, as this  
loan will complete their fundraising and allow them to draw down the match funding promised 
by other benefactors and undertake the much needed refurbishment, there is a risk that the 
match funding available will be withdrawn. 

Jo Yelland
Director

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-

None

Contact for enquires: 
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: Executive – 12 March 2019

Council – 16 April 2019
Report of: City Solicitor & Head of Human Resources 
Title: Gender Pay Gap Report 

Is this a Key Decision?
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. What is the report about?

o The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 requires 
local authorities who employ over 250 or more employees to produce a gender pay gap 
report.

o The Act requires that an authority must report on the following information: (see Appendix 1) 

 Their mean gender pay 
 Their median gender pay gap
 Their mean bonus gender pay gap
 Their median bonus gender pay gap
 Their proportion of males receiving a bonus payment
 Their proportion of females receiving a bonus payment
 Their proportion of males and females in each quartile pay band

o Calculations:

 Mean average involves adding up all of the numbers and dividing the result by how 
many numbers were in the list.

 Median average involves listing all of the numbers in numerical order. The median is 
the middle figure.

o Exeter City Council does not operate any bonus schemes.

o The relevant or snapshot date is the key date on which the calculations must be made. The 
relevant date is 31st March 2018. It is also the date from which an employer has a year to 
publish their gender pay report. 

2. Recommendations:

This report will be reviewed annually to track the relationship between both females and 
males earnings. 

The Council will publish its Gender Pay Gap Report on the Exeter City Council website, as 
well as on the centrally held database on gov.uk.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Findings and Observations

 The average rate of pay for females is higher than males across the Council.  This 
goes entirely against the natioanal trend reported by the office for National Statistics 
which shows the gender pay gap for full time workers in 2017  is entirely in favour 
for men.

  The difference has increased since last year from 0.8% to 2.25%.

 There are 3x more males in the lower quartile of earnings than females.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 requires 
local authorities who employ over 250 or more employees to produce a gender pay gap 
report.

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources:

There are no new resource implications created as a result of the revisions to the Gender 
Pay Gap Report.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

There are no financial implications for Council to consider within this report.

6. What are the legal aspects?

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) regulations 2017 requires 
local authorities who employ over 250 or more employees to produce a gender pay gap 
report to compare the difference in pay between females and males.

  
7. Monitoring officer Comments

This report raises no issues of concern to the Monitoring Officer

8. Report Details:

The relevant date for the Gender Pay Gap Report is 31st March 2018. The results of the 
report need to be published before 31st March 2019.

9 How does the decision contribute to the Council’s
[...]
Page 40



Upper Middle 61.31% 38.69%

Upper 45.24% 54.76%

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 14/02/2019 Executive

	5 Report on the City Wide Transformation Programme known as Exeter City Futures
	6 Communities Programme
	7 Gender Pay Gap Report



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE
Tuesday 12 March 2019
Present:
Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Bialyk, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Sutton and Wright
Apologies:
Councillors Denham and Leadbetter
Also present:
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Chief Finance Officer, Director (DB), City Solicitor &
Head of HR, Active & Healthy People Programme Lead, Programme Manager Communities and Democratic Services Manager
31

MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2019 and the reconvened
meeting on 14 February 2019 were taken as read, approved and signed by the
Chair as correct.

32

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

33

REPORT ON THE CITY WIDE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME KNOWN AS
EXETER CITY FUTURES
The Chief Executive & Growth Director declared an interest as a Director for Exeter
City Futures and left the meeting during consideration of the item.
The Chief Finance Officer presented the City Wide Transformation Programme
report, which detailed the authorities continuing secondment arrangement that had
been put in place for the Programme Director for Exeter City Futures (“ECF”).
Members were informed that the funding of the role, for the following two years,
would be met from the Business Rates pilot fund, whose objectives were to be used
to deliver economic benefits to the city.
In supporting the proposal, Members stated that ECF supported joint working with
Exeter College, Exeter University, the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital and
Oxygen House to address congestion within the city and support small companies
in delivering this.
RECOMMENDED that Council:(1)

note what has been achieved to date working in partnership with ECF
following the recruitment of the ECF Programme Director - City
Transformation, in particular the expansion of the ECF Board to include
directors from Devon County Council, Exeter College, the University of
Exeter, and the Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital; and £200,000 of One Public

Estate Funding secured from the Ministry of Housing Communities and
Local Government, Cabinet Office, and the Local Government Association
for the Exeter City Development Fund;
(2)

approve the funding of the ECF Programme Director - City Transformation
post for a further period of 2 years; and

(3)

approve the setting aside of the sum of £99,364 for each year from the
business rate windfall to pay for the Program Director- City Transformation
post for a further two year period commencing from April 2019.

34

COMMUNITIES PROGRAMME
The Active & Healthy People Programme Lead presented the report which set out a
proposal to restructure the existing leases for the Exeter Eagles BMX Club and
Exeter ACES Cycle Speedway Club. The request for a reduced rent for both Exeter
Eagles BMX and Exeter Aces Cycle Speedway Club had arisen as a consequence
of the Community and Arts Grant review. Members were advised that a long term
solution was for the Council to work with the clubs to find alternative sites to which
the organisations could relocate with lower value designation.
The Programme Manager - Communities advised of the proposal that the Council
offer a non-commercial loan to Alphington Community Association to enable the
rebuild of ‘The Shed’ Theatre Building. This would be at no cost to the Council, the
association had already raised £97,000 with three pending applications of £57,000,
the rebuild of the costs were estimated to be £208,150.
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport welcomed
the support for the Exeter Eagles BMX Club and Exeter ACES Cycle Speedway
Club and Alphington Community Association which would help them secure their
future.
The Leader commented that this showed that the Council would work with
organisations to look for solutions to secure their future.
RECOMMENDED that Council:(1)

approve a non-commercial annuity loan of £50,000 to the Alphington
Community Association as a contributing to the cost of the re build of The
Shed at Alphington Village Hall; and

(2)

grant the Director (DB) delegated powers to negotiate the terms of the loan
with the Alphington Community Association.

RESOLVED that:-

35

(1)

the City Surveyor in consultation with the Leader be authorised, to agree to
the restructuring of the terms of the existing leases of the Exeter Eagles BMX
Club and the Exeter ACES Cycle Speedway Club on the terms set out in this
report; and

(2)

a disposal of land by way of lease for less than best consideration on the
grounds set out in this report be approved.
GENDER PAY GAP REPORT

The City Solicitor & Head of Human Resources presented the Gender Pay Gap
Report, which was a requirement of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, for local authorities who employed more than
250 or more employees. Members were informed that this data was at one given
point in time, the average rate of pay for females was higher than males across the
Council and this went against the national trend which was in favour of men.
RECOMMENDED to Council that:-

36

(1)

the report be reviewed annually to track the relationship between both
female and male earnings; and

(2)

the Gender Pay Gap Report be published on the Exeter City Council website
and on the centrally held database on gov.uk.
LORD MAYORALTY

The Leader proposed, and the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture seconded,
that Councillor Holland be nominated as Lord Mayor Elect for the 2019/20 Municipal
Council year, and Councillor Prowse, subject to re-election, be nominated as the
Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Holland be nominated as Lord Mayor
Elect for the 2019/20 Municipal Year and that Councillor Prowse be nominated,
subject to re-election, as the Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2019/20 Municipal
Year.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm)
Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny
Committee. Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come
into force immediately. Decisions regarding the policy framework or
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be
considered by Council on 16 April 2019.

